
MEMORANDUM 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 

County of Placer 

TO: BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

)(0 
DATE: August 21,2012 

FROM: KEN GREHM / WILL GARNER 

SUBJECT: TART FY 2012-13 BUDGET REVISION - eNG FUELING STATION 

ACTION REQUESTED / RECOMMENDATION 
1. Approve a Budget Revision and Master Fixed Asset List amendment in the amount of $8,500 for 

the purpose of overhauling a compressor at the TART Compressed Natural Gas (CNG) fueling 
station to Account 4151, Buildings and Improvements, in the Tahoe Area Regional Transit 
(TART) Budget, for a total of $36,000. 

BACKGROUND/SUMMARY 
In 2004, a CNG fueling station was constructed at the TART facility for the purpose of fueling eNG 
buses., The system operates with a dual compressor system. In 2010, one of the compressors was 
overhauled. The second compressor is now due for an overhaul to ensure the reliability of the fueling 
station. The overhaul consists of replacing the 50-HP core engine of the compressor, which is a normal 
maintenance item. It is important that the overhaul be completed before the winter season when 
access for the contractor is complicated with the presence of snow. 

Three bids were received by the Procurement Division on June 16, 2012, for the CNG compressor 
overhaul. The low bid is from Allsup Corporation in the amount of $34,251. This exceeds the budgeted 
amount, which is $27,500. The proposed Budget Revision increases the amount to $36,000 to allow 
for 5 percent contingency. This Budget Revision is being proposed at this time, before the adoption of 
the FY 2012-13 Final Budget, in order to allow the work to proceed while the contractor's bid is still 
valid, and to complete the work as soon as possible before winter conditions arrive. 

ENVIRONMENTAL 
This action is not a project defined by Public Resources Code Section 21065 and is, therefore, exempt 
from environmental review under CEQA. 

FISCAL IMPACT 
There are adequate funds in the FY 2012-13 Budget to fund the budgeted amount of $27,500, and the 
proposed increase of $8,500. This Budget Revision will be funded with prior year fund balance. 

Attachment: Budget Revision 

T:\DPW\Transportalion\transprt\2012 BOS Memos\TART eNG Compressor Budget Revise.docx 

331 



Rev 

~ 
~ 

PLACER COUNTY 

BUDGET REVISION 

,-__ ~ICash Transfer Required 
Total 

PAS DOCUMENT NO. 

~Iw I h4/IAuditor-Controlier 

'" 
Total $ Amount Lines x Icancel assigned canting 2420/552000 c:::J County Executive 

$8,500.00 1 
,-__ ~IEstablish Reserve Required c:::J Board of Supervisors 

APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENT 
OBJ Proj. GIL Dept T Obj Proj. Proj 

FUND SUBFUND OCA PCA L-3 No. SubGL AMOUN' No. Code Rev OCA PCA FUND SUBF L-3 No. Detail AMOUNT 

19 014 990602 90602 210 120 4151 8,500.00 

. 

TOTAL 0.00 TOTAL 8,500.00 

Budget Revision to appropriate an additional $8,500 to object level #3 4151 Buildings and Improvements for overhauling a compressor -
at the TART compressed natiural gas (eNG) fueling station to cover additional costs beyond the current budgeted amount of $27,GuO. t'vl' 

and cancel aSSigned contigencies of $8,500 to increase net asset, unrestricted. 

- ,"..1., ... ,' 

Department Head Ken Grehm ,<. U( ( i ;, \ ,'-- K\".~ Date: July 26, 2012 

Board of Supervisors ____________________ ~ Page: 1 of 1 

Auditor-controller _________ ~-----------


	01a

	02a

	03a

	04a

	05a

	06a

	07a

	08a

	08b

	09a

	10a

	10b

	10c

	11a

	11b

	12

	13a

	14a

	14b

	15a

	15b

	15c

	15d

	15e

	16a

	16b

	17a

	18a

	18b

	18c

	19a

	20a

	20b

	21a

	21b

	22a

	22b


